## SUMMARY ORDINANCE NUMBER 24-011

## AN INTERIM ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING A STUDY AND IMPOSING A MORATORIUM ON THE OPERATION OF CANNABIS BUSINESSES WITHIN THE CITY OF MARSHALL

The Common Council of the City of Marshall do ordain as follows:

## Section 1: City Code of Ordinances:

A moratorium is hereby imposed on the operation of any Cannabis Business within the City, including any preliminary pre-approvals allowed under state law. During the term of this Ordinance, no business, person, or entity may establish or operate a Cannabis Business within the jurisdictional boundaries of the City. Accordingly, during the period that this Ordinance is in effect, the City shall not accept, process, or act on any application, site plan, building permit, zoning request, or other approval, including any requested confirmation, certification, approval, or other request from the OCM or other governmental entity requesting City review of any application or proposal for a business proposing to engage in the operation of a Cannabis Business. During the term of the moratorium, it is a violation of this Ordinance for any business, person, or entity to establish or operate a Cannabis Business within the City.

<u>Section 2</u>: It is hereby determined that publication of this Title and Summary Ordinance will clearly inform the public of the intent and effect of Ordinance No. 24-011.

It is hereby directed that only the above Title and Summary of Ordinance No. 24-011 be published conforming to Minnesota Statutes §331A.01 with the following:

## NOTICE

Persons interested in reviewing a complete copy of the Ordinance may do so online at ci.marshall.mn.us or at the office of the City Clerk, City Offices, 344 West Main Street, Marshall, Minnesota 56258.

Section 3: This Ordinance shall take effect after its passage and summary publication.

Passed and adopted by the Common Council this 25<sup>th</sup> day of June 2024.

THE COMMON COUNCIL Robert Byrnes Mayor of the City of Marshall, MN ATTEST: Steven Anderson City Clerk